processes. To make the structure more robust a  Board

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st March 2022

201Annual Report 2021-22

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

CORPORATE
OVERVIEW

STATUTORY
REPORTS

approved Operational Risk Management Framework has
been put in place which is implemented by a dedicated
team within the Risk Management function. A bottom
up risk control self-assessment process identifies high
risk areas, potential gaps and serves as an early warning
system so that remedial measures can be initiated in a
timely manner.

 Market risk
 Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash

flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market prices. In the case of the Company,
market risk primarily comprises of interest rate risk.
Financial instruments affected by market risk include
loans and borrowings.

 The analyses exclude the impact of movements in market
variables on the carrying values of gratuity, other post-
retirement obligations and provisions.

(H in Lakh)

Market indices Change in Interest rate
31 Mar 2022 31 Mar 2021

Impact on profit
before tax Impact on equity Impact on profit

before tax Impact on equity

Interest rate

25 Basis Point down  6,929.29  5,164.32  5,613.65  4,184.51

50 Basis Point down  13,858.58  10,328.64  11,227.30  8,369.02

25 Basis Point Up  (6,929.29)  (5,164.32)  (5,613.65)  (4,184.51)

50 Basis Point Up  (13,858.58)  (10,328.64)  (11,227.30)  (8,369.02)

 Foreign Exchange Risk
 Foreign exchange risk is the risk of impact related to

fair value or future cash flows of an exposure in foreign
currency, which fluctuate due to changes in foreign
exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of
changes in foreign exchange rates primarily relates to
its External Commercial Borrowings. The Company uses
derivative instruments like forwards to hedge exposure
to foreign currency risk.

 The Company has taken foreign currency floating rate
borrowings, which are linked to LIBOR. For managing the
foreign currency risk and interest rate risk, arising from